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TO 

Sl B_IE<:T 

•7< , I 

··v· 1 ::--,'' -~,·n,;' 

\." 

' 

OPTIONAL FO~M NO. l 0 

MAY !962 EDITION 

GSA GEN REG NO 27 

5010-106 

t,;N ITED STATES C ;( )\'ER'.\/l\1ENT 

Memorandum 
MR. TOLSON 

C. D. DeLoach 

MURKIN 

cc Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 

4/24/68 

DeLoach 
Rosen 
McGowan 
Conrad 
Trotter 

Reference is made to the Director's notations, 
asking why the evidence in captioned case has not been 
returned to the Memphis Police. 

This is my responsibility. I knew of the 
necessity to return this evidence as soon as logically 
possible; however, I also realized that the Director 
would not want the evidence returned only to have the 
Memphis Office obtain it once again and send it back 
for further comparison purposes with new evidence. 

In compliance w~th the Director's instructions, 
the evidence was to be returned as soon as Laboratory 
examinations were completed. There has been a constant 

\ accumulation of evidence, making it imperative that the 
\ original items be retained briefly for comparison purposes.' 
\, The true name of the subject was not known until Friday, 
1 4/19/68. 

"· -.:i:-r "-'()Tf n• -, , \ ,,! R!~•,[RS[ ~1ni:: 

There has been no request from the Memphis 
Police relative to the return of this evidence. To the 
contrary, the police feel that this is strictly an FBI 
case and have indicated this fact accordingly. 

~:c:"23 . . , 1 
~\.>-=·~ • ~ r ~ 

The evidence will be returned to the Mempgi~ 
• Police immediately. There will be no S\~sultation with - -
·the Department. ~).\) · .16M.ClY 8 f'lpo 

ACTION: 
To answer the Director's inquiry. 

CDD:CSH (6) 

-
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Dear Mr Hoover 

La Habra, Calif 
5/2/68 

':---..-,") I Saw this Han on April 10th, as this 
enclosed letter says- I a;-~ a frustated man, what can 
I Do to get him?? 

Told the local Police, nhoned LA 
2 times wrote them this letter-- What else? 

They checked t17.e License # a:1d of course 
no answer, he would Not be,having a License anyone 
could trace, would He now;; 

\ 

I am enclosing the ~ictur~ of the man 
I saw-o·,1ly he had a sort of baseball, cap, pulled low 
on his head. I was very afraid of him, as I do l,JOT 
carry a Gun. 

. .. 

Have alway had a PhtograDhic Mind, so will 
Not ne~d the Dicture back, I will snon be 65, but since 
t'._1e age of 9 or 10, can reme; ber anyone- that I have had 
only a glimnse of--

If You want an~'tbing more about this man 
send someone to see me,,as I observed a million things 
I cannot tell,you in this letter. ; · 

\\~~>~() 
Kenne th McB ane 11 MAY 8 1968 

641 Galen Dr 
La Habra, CAlifornia 90631'°-
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1340 W 6th St., Los Angeles, Calif 
I../ 

TEL 483-3551 

i {/" ;fJ 
La nabra Ca.lif 
!J,/2'J /68 

Se.e0ns as tho I s:iould kee) still about 
' · b t t' · t 11 ne I s'"o1·ld write ."our t ~ !.S, n s,)me 11 ing e . .._ s L , • ·" _ 

office 2bout the Killer of Dr '(ing- I did ;:,one 
7·,ur office yesterday about this, but feel I can 

ex :,ress 1yself be.tter in a letter 

6n b1e ;:1or.1.inr~ of A,ril 10th, 1968 ,-::bout 
9 or 9: 3') ,>,M, I was standinr; in the do.:Jr of the Texaco 
St:--tion nt the corner of Centr3_l Ave., end De~1ch Bl v<l 
~;-c.itinr~ for the ~rechanics the,,e to Service ~:1~, Gar, In 
;...,,lks 'i:11is real weird man, he ~Jnlked ns if in a trance 

lo --king cxc:,·r·essionless, lo,ked a1~c10:-;t 1.i::e. a Si,11 :1.1.X 

he lo k.ed strai~ht ahe,,d, had on a cap .?.nd o.s1:ed fc 1r 
th.e I(eys to the ·'1ens room, 2s I :.:i:1 a native ,·,f TJ A 
co.n qu :_ckly- ,.,,ick an1 accent fr01_·1 anot·:er ·)a ·t of U1e 
c n1.nt1y, he soun(1f'.d 1_ i.ke anv nat-L-ue Cnlifnr:1L:m or 
fn.r that matter mavbe t1·ie ;-;1idJle ucst, but de~ .i ., i. tn ly 
none other, than these two regions. ";e w,:-1.s well clres~-:;ed 
as I said he h.ad e·iis c:1p on., a 1)u:Ll 'Ver Gr e .' ~~:1irt 
.::md 1 ir;h ter c ) 1 ored trousers , he w , s .2bnu t 6 1::'t tal ]_ 
he. had on bo:)ts w: ·ich m ay h.J.ve .'ade :·d.'.n a 1 ;ear t£;ller 
,mir;hed about 175#, ['_,nd seemed a ·well lr.:.lt '.ao.n, but 
~men I .saw th is cha::-acter cold c 11 ills r~:n u) ·'.·1J s:Iiftcn 

3)l e 
and so,net1 ·i·,1r; told me to be vc.ry c::re.ful of th.is ,-:inn, 
so I acted ·s if I ')Did n, ai:te 1 tion, he Dtaycd in t:e 
icns r·1··1m onl .r a vcr? short ·wh.i.le, c.:..1:Je out . ,-s~n;~ tl1e 

ke:7s e::actly a.c~ t:1ey W:"'rc, I rJc .. :n vc~: ne:-:t, ,:::·::.d cor ·ect 
Tti.er. 8.S li.e t 1rl1cd • 1is b::ck I t.7 -,_tched 1 ,ir:! ( '.Ie ":lever 
dr-=ive his car into t'.iis st~tion) it w s )oi'nted ~:rnrtll 
on Bench 1Jlvd., 'tilich i; also 'fi·,:.:1y #39- nm-1 this car 
,;:as s:)mething else-it cJ_idn' t fit the :~~an, the cc1r u.1s 
an old ma,be 1952 nr : 9,·,:? :~':evv7 2 Dr, r.i'icl1 ·w~,s L-1. a 
bad r.my, 11e h;:,,d a lot o·'' t-:'."::mble geb:i•t,.\ it to f~O but 
finally did .::•nd that i:Jas the L,st I s~::: 0f: him, the 
r,icense was Calif.GHD -G56- I r•;nve tltis :_nfo. t:!1e next 
dny, all the7 say is, t'iey ca!1•1.ot tr.::-ce. the #, but t'.iey 
trt·e still tr:'l:ng to do so, ririht lx~forc !;.iL,1 0:1 :iw.::iy 
39 "'orth wes La nabra l Te:i.~~'ltG, I d 01n' t SC'.(~ '10-;;1 his cnr 
could have made it over t1F1S · 'ef.;J:ts, .t t>in'. : ''.,en he 
:nust hnve tnr:.1.c:l East nnd h.eaded o;_: t to :_) . .1,,na r.r~·1d 
the :)esert Country via the Di2 ··'•.·d Dar .:;1·.1. 1 :·i11 tto cl, 
r.inr1 is lK)W arcY111d the .1e:,;ert Co ,-~-;_-r? 0': c~1.lif, Oh ,-es 
. h 1· , ~ 1 , • l , 1 ( ' • l t: e ::1nn sa~,1 nuca. 0-r,:;-.111 ::o.::...r a·,c ,)_-.. ,c, e 7;">.S o ic,1. see 1c-d 
al 10st closed) his '1air of cour.::~e -;1as ::,1stly hidden 
..... ~ ,_.. _,_,...., ,.,..11- ,r-_.,,."I~-~ ,,...,-,, ..... , 

/ 
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5-7-68 

Airtel 

REC-40 l - Mr. Hudson 
j / 

_.,. / 

To: SAC, Los Angeles 

From: Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

Tolson --­
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Casper __ _ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ _ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 

Sullivan __ 

Re Kenneth R. McBane - complainant. 

Enclosed are two copies of a let te.£· from McBane 
dated 5-2-68 with two copies each of its enclosures. One 
copy of the letter and one copy of each enclosure is 
enclosed for Memphis. 

Los Angeles should immediately inte~view McBane 
for any information he has regarding the whereabouts of the 
subject. 
Enc. (6) 
1 - Memphis (info) Enc. (3) 

FJH:jlh 
(5) 

Tave! (----- , · • · 

Trotter ' ;J i'~f /·\ i 
Tele. Roam -

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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nother Herald-Examiner Exclusive .. , Viet 

lane Crash 

eds 120 
Afrtca (UPI)-A Boeing 707 -
crashed and burst into flames 
Several persons, including an 

irport, which serves Windhoek, 
elieved to have perished in the 

ified only as Thomas Taylor. 

frican · airways jetliner broke 
to the earth in rugged terrain 
t. The airport is about 30 miles 

"on the second leg of a flight 

hat 136 persons were aboard 
crash. Officials further said 
known to have survived. 

-ities later amended the figures 
rd the plane. The exact number 
certain, but officials believe at 

lied. 

e scene of the crash in 
Appeals for blood donors for 

· · s in the South 
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F B I 

Date: 4/30/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------,------------, 
(Type in plaintcxl or code) 

AIR TEL Via ________ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

•' 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM;____ SAC, BUFFALO ( 44- 37 4) ( P) 

MURKIN 

Transmitted hereto to the Bureau are three Multilith 
reproductions of photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. These were 
produced on a Multilith machine from a Xerox master and 
enabled the Buffalo Office to disseminate all known photographs 
of RAY to all Agents. Considerable economy was effected 
by utilizing this process. The Bureau may desire to advise 
other Offices of this method of reproducing photographs. 

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 
EXTRE!£ LY DANGEROUS • 

(3- - Bureau ( Encs. 3}? 
·-y - Buffalo 

RGE:rlk 
(4) 

V 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 
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MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

• OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 5010-106 

_, UNl'fED ST ATES c91ERNMENT I 
i 
\ i 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

Memorandum 
Mr. DeLoachf'""·v~, 

A. Ro~!J: 

MURKIN 

DATE April 18, 1968 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
McDonough 
Long 

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther~-~----·-·· 
King, Jr. , on 4/ 4/68. c;n=· ,._1/\n ,:•: ,:::·-. :~ri'.,''. S!lJ( \ 

~-- --~ . '-~ 

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised / 
that he was contacted by Inspector N. E. Zachary of the Memphis 
Police Department. Memphis authorities have obtained a warrant 
for the arrest of Galt on a murder charge but are desirous of meeting 
with the FBI so that the matter can be presented to a local grand jury. 
Inspector Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis 

, District, Phil Canale, is desirous of presenting the matter to a grand 

I
; jury as soon as possible. Inspector Zachary has advised that 

perhaps Canale would be calling the Attorney General concerning 
this matter. 

It is noted that the Memphis Police Department is 
aware of the items which were abandoned near the scene of the 
shooting in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. These articles 
had first been turned over to the Memphis Police and were made 
available to the FBI by Inspector Zachary. It has been publicly 
stated in the press that the FBI has traced the rifle to a gun shop in 
Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the telescopic sight which 
was mounted on the rifle had been purchased from the same dealer. 
The Memphis police are, of course, aware that the binoculars 
abandoned at the scene were purchased in Memphis, Tenness~ ___ - ----

R EC-40 Ii - - I - - I 
It has also been publicly stated t!i,f\hGalt is the own'el' 1

~,"-,_- ~ ,.-.c~ 
of a 1966 white Mustang which had been ~~.ed in Atlanta , ~--· ___ _ __ 
and was located on 4/11/68. ~.. --·· · 

CLM :rmr :ige 
(7) 

l 
I \'\ '~-y 

.y 
✓ 
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• 
Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

• 

Inspector Zachary and the Memphis Police Department 
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over 
to us which they found abandoned at the scene of the crime. They 
could have retained this if they desired to; however, they did not. 
They turned it over to the FBI Office in Memphis. The Prosecutor 
has filed murder charges against Galt, which are presently outstanding. 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN: 

It is recommended the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecutor 
of information which is contained in our press release. In the event he 
asks for a report in order to present the matter to a grand jury, he should 
be advised the FBI is presently conducting an all-out investigation in the 
matter and at the appropriate time will cooperate fully. 

- 2 -
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Fr;2·36 (RL-V. 5-22-64) 
• I • 

F B I 

Date: 

• 
5/7/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , • 
I l ;: .,,.· 

Transmit the following in ------------------------11 , '' v✓•· 

AIRTEL i ~ >ry . (Type in plaintcxt or wde! vi • ' 
Vrn _________ , L _ I ~ 

(Priority) >L~ , 
\, \ 

------------------------------------------- ·--~L-' ____ _ 

l 
I 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY 

FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203) (P) 

SUBJECT: · MURKIN 

Re Denver airtel and teletype 5/4/68. 

Re CARL RAY and HERMAN J. SCHUMACHER. 

i 

Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are two originals 
of Frontier Airlines Transportation Receipt bearing 
signature of CARL RAY in upper left corner of each, and 
original of Frontier Credit Application which CARL RAY 
reportedly filled out and signed. Also enclosed are 
three originals of Frontier Transportation Receipts, 
each bearing signature of HERMAN J. SCHUMACHER in 
upper left corner. 

The Laboratory is requested to compare hand­
writing of CARL RAY and SCHUMACHER with handwriting of 
JAMES EARL RAY. The Labratory is also requested to 
compare the handwriting of CARL RAY with that of SCHUMACHER 
to determine if CARL RAY and SCHUMACHER could possibly 
be one and the same person. REC 5 ~ 

~' - Bureau '(Enc. 6'¢1'\P'"':<£ 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.l) 
1 - Los Angeles ~44-15Z4) 
2 - Denver / · ) 
BDA/can / / 
(7) I ~ j 

I 
I 
/,,. 

' ' 
'-.../ 

Sent ______ M Per -------
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• • 
ON 157-203 

One copy of referenced Denver airtel is 
enclosed for Memphis and one copy of instant airtel is 
being furnished Los Angeles Office, which office is 
presently attempting to locate CARL RAY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2* 
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3-36 (Rev. 9-1-67) -~ 
To: SAC, 

G- 7.a,.1 Date ___________ _ 

D Albany D Indianapoli.s D Omaha 
D Albuquerque D Jackson D Philadelphia 
D Anchoraqe D Jacksonville D Phoenix 
w Atlanta D Kansas Ci\y C Pittsburqh 

•-□ Baltimore' " ' D Knoxville \ D Portland 
\ D Birminqham D Las Veqas l D Richmond 

D Boston D Little Rock( D Sacramento 
l 

D Buffalo [:] Los Angelep D St. Louis 
D Butte _//'□ Louisville : J D Sa1t Lake City 
D Charlotte. _,,/" D Memphis \\ ,.. CJ.,£-6'n Antonio 

D Ch.1cago . .--,✓ D M10~ \ • .. ·-·. _ __.-d San Diego 
D Cincinp<'fti /□ Milw ukee \ D San Francisco 
D Cl~fland · C Minn apolis \ D San Juan 

, / ' \ D Colu bia_/ D Mobile D Savannah 
ci Dallas ,-- D Newak D Seattle 
D Denve·r D New Haven D Sprinq[ield 
D Detroit D New Orleans D Tampa 
D El Paso D New York City D Washington, D. C. 
D Honolulu D Norfolk D Quantico 
D Houston D Oklahoma City To: Legat, ----

t.7· tt ~ .~ :·<L!} 
{~·1:'{ 

He your request of t::Xh1bi.te. SJY.Ci.8.Hst 
C--E~'lrge c. l!w:r:ford, Jr., while he was i.n J.Uanta on 
4-}S-G8. 

There is betng forwarded under separate C;over 
one blue-line drawing of sit,· >7;:;,n nf Capitol Hoc~es 
H:ouslug Project, Atlauta, ~.j(;O:rt;ia,. :~_:nclosed in sar. e 
padta;;c are six photostatic copies of thls drawing 
prepared by 1:iechanical s~-ction, J:drd.nistrative Dtytsion, 
for your use• 1vr I . /.I.· .-,, ' _/ ·-·· 
1 ... Gen. Invest. Div. .. f, 

'V , 
EXHlfJIT:· c:rCTl,ON 

iZ:J Mt1Y 8 1968 

--· 

;5 4- MAY 1 3 1968 
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I 
1· 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Date: 5/6/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,-----------------ii: . •, p',:::. · / 
(Type in plaintext or code) / 7 

Via ___ A_I_RT_EL____ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

---------------- --- --- - ---- - - -- ---- - ----- - - -- - - _L ___ --.~-~ 

>//~:~ 

J 

\ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( JJ.4 -38861) t,. 1 ~·',,:,,,! ""' 
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY ,,,,/ /;

1
/ r 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (l57-2627)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

Reference is made to Birmingham teletype to the 
Bureau, Atlanta and Mobile, airmail copy to Memphis, 5:53 
PM, 4/26/68. 

On 5/1 and 5/2/68, Lt. D. C. KIMBRO, Drivers 
License Division, and Mrs. GAYLORD TURNER, IBM Section, 
Drivers License Division, Alabama State Dept. of Public 
Safety, Montgomery, Ala., made available all records 
pertaining to Alabama driver's licenses issued throughout 
the State of Alabama, between 3/2968 and 4/9/68. There 
were approximately 7500 driver I s lj_censes issued for this 
period. SA DANIEL W. MC ALLEN, III examined these records 
and after eliminating appl1cations of the young people, 
old people, Negroes, females, etc., there were approxi­
mately 800 application forms which were then examined by 
SA MC ALLEN. 

Of these 800 applications, 11 persons were found 
generally fitting the des.cription of subject and whose 
handwriting was thought somewhat similar to that of the 
subject. These 11 applications are enclosed herewith for 
the Bureau, and it is requested that the Laboratory compare 
the signatures on/-$hese applications with the handwriting 

,, ~.,. ..;, 

\3'.. Bureau (Enc Ji11) 

2 - Memphis ( 4~~ 9b7) f'J~~ c. 
1 - Atlanta ( · · 386) (Info) l'r.v . ., 
1 - Birmingham 44-1740)(Info) 
2 - Mobile 
JTB:agf 
(9) 
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MO 157-2627 

of subject to determine if any of these signatures may have 
been prepared by the subject. 

These application forms are for the following 
individuals: 

WILLIAM ELMER JOHNSON 
941 8th St., Pleasant Grove, Alabama 35127; 

FRANK GARRETT PERRY 
215 West Drake Ave., Auburn, Ala. 36830; 

JAMES PRESTON RIDDICK 
322 First Ave., Saraland, Ala. 36571; 

ROBERT CLIFTON SMITH 
Rt. 2, Box 221, Lineville, Ala. 36266; 

FONTAINE (NMN) STORM 
P.c.s.R. (Big R Trailer Park, Lot No. 10) 
Greenville., Ala. 36037; 

R. {Only) W. {Only) KERR 
Rt. 1, Box 109, Cave Springs, Ga. (Ala.) 36275; 

CLYDE JUSTIN HILL., SR. 
Rt. 1, Box 373 
Bryant, Ala. 35958; 

WINFORD PRESTON GILMORE 
1203 21st St., Phenix City, Ala. 36867; 

PAUL EDGAR GOODPASTER., JR. 
1323 Perry St., Montgomery, Ala. 36104; 

LEE EMERSON BELLAMY 
809 Nashville, Ave., Sheffield., Ala. 35660; 

ROGER DAVID BROUSSARD 
2123 North 12th. Avenue 
Birmingham, Ala. 

Copy of this letter if furnished to Birmingham, 
so that Birmingham may be aware that this license check for 
the State of Alabama, has been made., and a copy is furnished 
to Atlanta in view of the interest of the Atlanta Division 
in this particular phase of the investigation. 

2 
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MO 157-2627 

Mobile is not retaining copies of these application 
forms, and if any investigation is needed concerning any of 
these application forms by either Binningham or Mobile, the 
Bureau should furnish Birmingham or Mobile with the pertinent 
application. 

Results of this review should be furnished to 
Memphis, Atlanta, Birmingham and Mobile. In the event the 
examination is negative, these forms need not be returned 
to Mobile. 

3 
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[f Jorat"'1-y Trariifmittal Furm 
7-72 l ' I~ 

... .a:,:._ LABORATORY -----·-"· 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

l - Mr~ Ao~en 
(Mr. Lo1ng 2260) 

l - Mr. Conrad 
l - Mr. Mortim€r 
l - Lab Fjle 

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 
To: 

Date: 
May 14, 1968 

MURKIN 
Re: CR 

00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: 

Referenr:-e: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

Detroit 

Airtel 5/6/68 

Document 

~ 
John Edgar Hoover, Director 

REC.134 -
44-38861- -

FBI File No. D-562678 JK 
Lab. No. 

Detroit should obtain laundry tapes from the K269 
and K270 machines in the sequence "02B-6" for comparison with 
the laundry tapes on Q69 and Q70. 

i. Nl4: i :, !~Ob I 
__ -~lVIM_:_r.l,ll _____ .J 

Enclosure (Lab report) 

1 - Detroit (44-989) Enclosure (Lab report) 
! 4 '. '. ff 

1 

/, 

Albany (44-49~}Enclos;r,r. (~ab report) 

~JI_M: AW-~i,. (10) 
( ·i;-:, 
. \ 

PAGE \ 
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• REPORT 
of the 

~~ 
... ..:k: ...... LABORATORY _______ .IL .. _ 

• 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
To: FBI' Memphis 

Re: MURKIN 

(44-1987) Date: May 14, 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-562678 JK 

CR 

Specimens received 5/8/68 

K269 Three samples of laundry tape appearing on left portion 
of white handkerchief, obtained from Paw Paw Laundry, 
Paw Paw, Michigan 

K270 Three samples of laundry tapes appearing on right 
portion of white ~ndkerchief, obtained from Paw Paw 
Laundry, Paw Paw, Michigan 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that the laundry tapes appearing on 
Q97 and Q99 were not prepared with the K269 machine while 
differences were noted between the tapes produced by the K270 
machine and the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99. These known 
specimens are not adequate for a comparison with the "02B-6" 
markings which appear on the tapes which were attached to 
Q69 and Q70. 

Specimens K269 and K270 have been retained. 

JHM : AW ., ( 10) 
;1)1 __ _ 

f-.r_,.·,r, __ _ 

i-i,,Jl11r'.--
r,_r11!·1 __ _ MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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FBI 

Date: 

A I 
• I. 

I 
I 
I ,, 

·/ 
// 

Transmit the following in ----------:-:::---------,,-----------c--------------j · A/7-,~<.::· · 
(Type in plaintext or code) · • I , 

Via ___ fi_I_l_n_,_~_L_____ ·;· - . '
1 

.-

(Priority) I · , 

- -;--::- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L - -1-r- ---
DI T_)~J'C·"·~c·)p l""I (,"1Lt.-'< 0 ('6,) .! \..i,__, l ,d, ' ,j_; -- 1 l.- t_) 0 .A.. 

ATTI'NTION: FDI LADOl1ATOHY 
s~c, DET~OIT (1~-989) 

3UDJECT:· MURKIN 

He Memphis airtels to All Conc:inental Offic(,s, 
dated 4/19/68 nnd 4/25/68. 

On 5/1/GG, NOHW\N BUCJIANAN, Gencr2l Manager, 
Paw Paw Laundry, Paw Paw, Michigan, advised that prior to 
4/Gf;, his company us0d the code simil?r to tha~ contained 
on pillow case and b.:0 d sheet found in vehicle registc1·ccl to 
GALT. He informed no y0.llow tapes \\·ere used i.n 19G8, but hacl 
one ora,nge tape issued with this code: c,n 1/2Ei/68 which came 
out o · sub-station known as the Norge Clc2ners, 161-s. i'iE:st 
Main Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan. BUCHANAN tnfori,·!cd this 
was a bt1ndlc of si;,:: shirts belonging to one "Gi1!FFIN'', 120G 
Summit, Kalamnzoo, Michigan. 

Enclosed herewith is one handl:erchicJ' containing 
colored snmples of tape w:i. th the printing or the nrnchincs 
utilized by the Paw Paw Laundry. 

It is requested that the FBI Laboratory compare 
the printing found on the nwrkings of sheet and pillow case 
with the samples appearing on the enclosure. In the event 
there is no direct comparison, the material nmy be destroyed. 
It is reriuested that the results be furnished to Detroit and 
Mer1phis. 

Investigition continuing 
identity of "GRIFFIN" 11. 

j ·r✓ \ 

3 - Bu:ceau (Enc. L) (ti.TIO (TIM) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM) 
2 Detroit \ 

H/cmt ) 
c1> I 

, ' 

Kalamazoo for further 

REC 10 

Appro ed: Sent ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



n:_1 tl\/Ei 

,., ·_,/,, 

i r • i r 

F B I 

• • 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

' 

FBI 

' 
I 
I 
I 

• I 
I 
I 

Date: 5/6/68 

Transmit the following in 'I ' /,/ / ---------(T_y_p_e-in_p_l_a-in-te_x_t_o_r -co_d_e_J-________ __.t•l /, V-v''"' 

\j /'C1A· 1':. 

A IRMA IL . I; -:'. /----,\ 

(Priority) 17···- / . / A IR.TEL Via __________ _ 

-------------------------------------------------~------- -

'f0: 

FH.OM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
Attention: FBI Laboratory 

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

SUBJECT: MUHKIN 

p 

i 
l 

Enclosed herewith are 22 pages of handwriting 
as obtained from USP, Leavenworth, Kansas and one copy of 
a form dated ,1/4/58, signed by JAMES EARL RAY obtained 
from the U.S. Probation Officer, Kansas City, Missouri. 

The 22 pages of handwriting-handprinting are 
mostly that of the subject, however, some of the writing 
under the heading "disposition" maybe that of a supervisor 
or official. 

The form obtained from the Probation Officer 
just bears the subject's signature and this is the only 
llandwriting by the subject in the file of the U.S. Probation 
Office, Kansas City, Missouri. 

All the above documents are to be returned to 
the Kansas City Office when they are of no further use to 
the FBI. 

These samples are being forwarded to the Laboratory 
for comparison with other known handwriting specimens submitted 
in this matter. 

\~- Bureau (Encs. 2) A/rt 
1 - Memphis 
2 - Kansas City 
RBH: WSA REC 10 
(6) ~1). 

,v.# ~~-, ~-- ~~.:. 
/ :· ' . I 

2s MAY 7 1968 

Sent _______ M 
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A I 
l 
j 

Date: 
5/4/68 

I . ' / !.__/ I / -~/ __ ,.,,,/ 
I ~ ~,-

Transmit the following in -------------------------'---'t'c\• , .. :>.·/, ,/'-·;,, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

11 

_ 

AIRTEL ✓ -1'0·"~·- 1 1 · . ,, .i / 
Via __________ · ,{ .' 1 

(Priority) r .... /1 . 

------------------------------------------------4------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI: ·1··1 ·· . · ·'-

I 
(ATT: LATENT PINGERPRINT SECTION) 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) 

SUBJECT: - MURKIN 
.~ ~ . i t ? ,: / 

(:~,~-_> ... ,, Relet from ERIC S. GALT, dated 9/26/67, to Modern 
Photo Bookstore. 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau, attention 
Latent Fingerprint Section, are the following: 

1. Letter dated 4/29/6i to ERIC S. GALT 
from Modern Photo Bookstore. 

2. Coupon, undated, from ERIC s. GALT, to 
Modern Photo Bookstore. 

3. Letter dated 9/26/67 from ERIC S. GALT. 

For information of receiving offices, the 
Knoxville Office advised NY by teletype, 5/3/68, as 
f olloivs: ,_ ,.,,= 

f/:.·' 
4 - Bureau (Encs. 3l'1.-:1q 

(1- Latent Fingerprint Section) 
1 - Birmingham 
1 = Memphis \P\•EC go, , . 
1 Knoxville a v -

1 - New York •··"-~· ,,~ 

JFS/kpp 
(9) 

Sent _______ M Per ------..:.---
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"Mr. ROBERT SIMS, Assistant Postal Inspector 
in Charge, Chattanoogi, Tenn. this date advised SAM. 
JAY HAWIINS that he has been informed by a postal 
inspector in Birmingham, Alabama that a letter is in 
possession of the postal inspectors there addressed 
to ERIC S. GAULT, 2 608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
bearing a return address of Modern Photo Book Store, 
166 Fifth Aven·ue, New York, New York 10010:--rt 
bears a metered postmark of 4/30/68. Mr. SIMS 
telephonically contacted Mr. ROBERT HICKEY, Postal 
Inspector in Charge, New York, and informed him that 
he was instructing the postal inspector in Birmingham 
to forward this letter registered air· mail to the 
attention of Mr. HICKEY and that Mr. HICKEY would hold 
the letter in the event agents wish to examine it before 
it was returned to the sender. Mr. SIMS advised that 
since the letter was first class it could not be 
opened. Mr~ SIMS advised that the above information 
was being furnished on a highly confidential basis 
inasmuch as he has no authority to disclose this type 
of information to the FBI• and that any investigation 
which may be made as a result of this information must 
be conducted in such a manner that it cannot be 
attributed to its source. This information is being 
furnished for any investig·ation deemed advisable by 
New York." 

The following investigation was conducted 
by SA JOHN F. SHANLEY on 5/4/68 at New York: 

The address 166 5th Avenue,· NYC, is a mail 
operation for Modern Photo Bookstore, which company 
is actually located at 915 Broadway, NYC. Mr. 
SEYMOUR US LAN, President, advised that American 
Photo Bookstore is a division of American Photographic 
Book Publishing Company, Inc. (.Amphoto), which is 
also located at the same address. The company specializes 
in supplying photography books. 
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Mrs. RUTH KOENIG, Manager, Order Department, 
Amphoto, searched her files and located a coupon 
clipped from Modern Photography Magazine, which coupon 
requested that book number 633 be sent to ERIC s. 
GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama. 
The coupon indicates that a money order in the amount 
of $8.95 was enclosed. Mrs. KOENIG stated that this 
coupon was presumably clipped from the September, 
1967 issue of Modern Photography. 

Book number 633 distributed by Modern 
Photo Bookstore, is titled, "Focal Encyclopedia of 
Photography". The book jacket for this book describes 
it as a one-volume photographic library. It consists 
of 2,000 entries written by 197 experts from 23 
countries and covers every aspect of photography: 
photographic science, industrial photography, cinematography, 
portraiture, equipment, history, and current acti'1i:·::.es 
of workers in foreign countries. 

Mrs. KOENIG located a letter, which is set 
forth in full as follows: 

"9-26-67 

"Dear Sir: 

"I recently order a Book from your store 
titled FOCAL ENCYLOPEDIA-No. 633 for $8.95. 

"If you have riot allready mailed the book 
(PLEASE DO NOT MAIL IT) I am mov:..ng and will shor•tly 
send you my correct address Thanks 
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"Eric s. Galt 
"2608 Highland Ave 
"Birmingham Alabama" 
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Mrs. KOENIG stated that during a routine 
review of the company's files, it came upon the coupon 
and accompanying letter of ERIC S. GALT. The company 
did not believe that it had shipped the requested 
book to GALT prior to receiving his letter. As a 
follow-up the company wrote to GALT by letter dated 
4/29/68, asking him what action he wished the company 
to take regarding the $8.95. The letter is set forth 
in full as follows: 

"Mr. Eric s. Galt 
"2608 Highland Avenue 
"Birmingham, Alabama 

"Dear Mr. Galt: 

"April 29, 1968 

"In going through our records we· note a request 
of yours stating your intention to move from the 
above address, and to please withhold sending the 
book you ordered (Focal Encyclopedia $8.95) until 
further notice. 

"Please advise us when you receive this letter as 
to what course of action you wish us to take so that 
we may clear our records. (Or have you already 
received the book?) 

- 4 -

"Sincerely• 

"MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE 

"Ruth Koenig 
"Order Department" 
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The American Photo Bookstore has received 
no further communications from ERIC s. GALT since his 
letter of 9/26/67. 

The Latent Fingerprint Section is requested 
to examine enclosures #2 and #3 above, to determine 
if fingerprints. of subject, JAMES EARL RAY aka 
Eric Starvo Galt appear thereon. 

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS. 
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·1 o. ~:,AC's .Atlanta {44-2Jfaj, 
-.;e11;prils {44-188"/ j 

Latent fingerprints this case later identUied as Hrtr(•.t '.·1rint:s of 
uu;es.:: ul i.ay. t [;1 -iJ405:M:2G, wex-t: searched au &..~ctions of tF k i~;f>.'·; .. 
print IUe. In addition, ~-,,ayqs flnge.rp.rints t1ave- b-een co":.q)arcJ wih iate:at 
p1•fr1ta ln bank 1obocry S<:ctlon of z·:atio:ial ;,nldentified : .atent ~ (: .. ::ir1 ·· .d.,. 
tJt irl.§; cor: .. pai'e:d ii.·.ith Latent ;,1•it1t.s in ad t;;'.,tri:::ut C::UW$ :'.Jo~... 1 ~:\rd :;..itsi :.it 
contributor casesJ. '1 ht~ con·pari.son of tatc-nt µ.rlnts in e,.t •. .r;:•tit ca$t'.,s .;nt"i 
; ;ay · s iin;;;c.rpri~ts wlH continue until his ~pprc hc:nslon. 

Atianta 1s S•J;JJNtWd lea.ct to have all !a\.1; cnJ.orc,•;>. en~ """,;:_ ::;:\{ti 
cor,:pare iinge1~iJ,r:ints of .. ,:1y against their llfiLlf:ntHk:.:~ Latents i.S :.n. l u_ .... Y, • 

l:lldered a.nd yoa wiH ik St:_para.tc:ly advl&::J. 

~ote: Division 6 is considering Atlanta's suggested lead as referred to above. 

REC 6t/ / 
1 - lVl.r. H.osen 

✓ ,· ----.... " ...... ~ 
15 MP1Y 9 1968 

Casper __ ~ 

Calla4an _- ·_ .. · 
Conrad '. · ,;I 
Felt · 

1 

Gale '•• 
Rosen 

Tave! -=--=--=-== / 
Trotter ~ 
Tele.Room i',~•\\f·~() 68 
Holmes ~, > ,. i-
Gandy 7B ht t;:ilrL Rooi'.i TELETYPE UNIT D 
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~ bPTl0~ ~)RM NO. 10 , 5010-106 
~ 4.Y •,"62 r~,1r1ot~~ 
G~A GEN. REG NO. 2 7 

UNITED STATES /ERNMENT 
, 

Memorandum 
TO DATE: April 22, 1968 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
FRO:\! A. Rosan 

I 
1 l\Ir . Rosen 

,: ~-~-· 1 - l\Ir. Malley 
G 

Sl'BJECT. -~fIURKIN 
1 Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. McDonough 
1 - Mr. Trotter 
1 - Mr. Conrad 

This is the case involving the murder of ~Iartin 
Luther King, Jr. 

With respect to the evidence in this case obtained 
from the ~lemphis Police Department, SAC Jensen of our 
Memphis Office has advised that on the evening of the 
shooting, 4/4/68, and the morning of 4/5/68, he contacted 
Frank Holloman, Director of Fire and Police, arrl inquiry was 
made of the evidence collected. Holloman advised that all 
of the material he knew of was at that time in custody of 
Homicide Division, Inspector N. E. Zachary. He was told that 
the SAC would take possession of the evidence collected and 
would prepare it for submission to the FBI Laboratory 
immediately. No discussion was had with Holloman as to 
whether or not the FBI Laboratory report would be furnished 
to him and no request was made by him on arrival at the 
Homicide Division where the pertinent material had been 
maintained in a small room off the Homicide Squad ro~ms 
under custody of Inspector Zachary. Much of the material had 
not been identified as two of the officers had secured the 
pertinent material and arrangements were immediately made 
with Inspector Zachary to secure the names of the officers 
who could identify the evidence. Officers properly identified 
evidence. 

The major part of the evidence was submitted by 
Inspector Zachary who hau personally brought it to the 
police department, however, other miscellaneous items had 
been secured by individual officers. SAC Jensen advised 
Inspector Zachary that he would take custody of the material 
and insure that it was submitted to the FBI Laboratory 
immediately for appropriate and necessary examination. 
Inspector Zachary was advised that if he desired a police 
officer to accompany the Agent this could be arranged, and .• llli 
Inspector Zachary stated he did not feel it was 1:teC~sa'ry. 
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach: 
RE: MURKIN 

The Memphis Police Department has not asked for the 
return of the evidence in this case. SAC Jensen, shortly after 
Mr. DeLoach's trip to Memphis on April 5, 1968, expressed to DeLoach 
the fact that the Police Department might soon begin wondering whether 
they would receive a report. DeLoach later mentioned this thought on 
Jensen's part in conversation with the Director. Both SAC Jensen and 
Inspector Joe Sullivan have indicated that there has been no request 
whatsoever on the part of the Memphis Police Department for this 
evidence to be returned. 

Inspector Zachary, Memphis Police Department, has expressed 
the opinion that ultimately the case would have to be tried as a murder 
case in local courts. The First Assistant State Attorney General, 
Robert Dwyer, has indicated an interest in the evidence but has not made 
any request for its return. 

The evidence has been maintained in the FBI Laboratory 
in view of the exhaustive and intensive investigation being conducted 

I by -the FBI and principally because evidence continues to be accumulated 
as we develop additional information on the background, prior movements 
and activities of the subject. Retention of the evidence has been 

't particularly important from the standpointthat many of the items contained 
f latent fingerprint impressions. It was, of course, necessary that these 

J! impressions be compared with previously obtained material. 

OBSERVATIONS: 

The individual known as Eric Starvo Gait has now been 
identified as James Earl Ray, a Bureau fugitive. This important 
identification, of course, places the case in a different light. We, 
therefore, now feel that it is not necessary to retain the evidence, 
which has been already fully examined, and recommend that the evidence 
recovered by the Memphis Police Department be returned to that agency 
at this time. It is suggested, however, that the Department be consulted 
prior to this action being taken. 
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